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UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3495
TO BE ANSWERED ON 8TH AUGUST, 2017


RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION


3495. SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of all the participating agencies involved in developing the indigenous breeds of cattle under the Rashtriya Gokul Mission;
(b) the details of the works/ programmes undertaken/being undertaken by the participating agencies nominated by the Government under the Mission, State-wise;
(c) whether the Government is reviewing the work undertaken by the participating agencies and if so, the progress made in this regard;
(d) whether the Government has received complaints from these agencies and if so, the action taken by the Government thereon; and
(e) the number of organisations/ agencies participated in establishing Gokul Gram under the PPP mode?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)


(a) & (b): The details of the implementing/participating agencies and works/programmes being undertaken by the agencies is given at Annexure-I.

(c) : For effective implementation of the scheme following steps has been taken by the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries: a) formulated guidelines which has been placed on the web site of the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries; b) notified compendium of Minimum Standard Protocol (MSP) & Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) and made available to the States; c) prepared National Action Plan and circulated same among the States for proper implementation. Progress made by the States has been reviewed during the video conferencing, State Review Meetings and Regional Review Meetings. Progress made by the States is given at Annexure-I.

(d) & (e) No complaints have been received so far from implementing/participating agencies under the scheme. Funds have been sanctioned under the scheme for establishment of 14 Gokul Grams in 9
States of the country. However, States are not undertaking establishment of Gokul Grams under PPP mode.


Annexure-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO PART (A) & (B), OF THE LOK SABHA QUESTION NO. 3495 DUE FOR 08.08.2017


SN
Name of

State
Implementing

Agency
Gokul
Grams

Bull
Mother
Farms

Gopalan
Sangh/Breeder

Society

Field
Performance
Recording

Pedigree
Selection

Distribution
of disease
free bulls

Gopal
Ratna

Kamdhenu
Award

Establishment
of MAITRI

centers

Training of
Manpower

1
Andhra
Pradesh

Andhra Pradesh
Livestock
Development
Agency

1 1 1 - -  - - - 1200 2150

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

Arunachal Pradesh
Livestock
Development
Society

- - - 125 -  - - - 50 8

3 Assam
Assam Livestock
Development
Agency

- 1 14 2500  - - - - 400 40

4 Bihar
Bihar State Milk
Cooperative
Federation Limited

2 - - -  - - - - 1250 0

5 Chhattisgarh

Chhattishgarh State
Livestock
Development
Agency

- 1 - -  - 10 0 1 500 100

6 Goa - - - - -  - - - - 0 -

7 Gujarat
Gujarat Livestock
Development Board

1 5 - - 3 - 2 2 900 400

8 Haryana
Haryana Livestock
Development Board

2 1 2 30000 1 - 2 1 250 1050

9 Himachal Himachal Pradesh - - - -  - - - - 1251 150


Pradesh Livestock and
Poultry
Development Board

10
Jammu &
Kashmir

Jammu and Kashmir
State Implementing
Agency

- - - - - - - - 250 59

11 Jharkhand
Jharkhand State
Implementing
Agency

- 3 - - -  - - - 2000 250

12 Karnataka
Karnataka State
Implementing
Agency

1 3 - - -  - 1 0 1150 600

13 Kerala
Kerala Livestock
Development Board

- 4 - 33750  - 7 0 1 30 775

14
Madhya
Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh
State Livestock and
Poultry
Development
Corporation

1 - - - -  181 - - 1000 2150

15 Maharashtra
Maharashtra
Livestock
Development Board

3 - 10 - 1 - 1 1 300 90

16 Manipur
Manipur Livestock
Development Board

- - - - -  - - - 180 40

17 Meghalaya - - - - -  - - - - - -

18 Mizoram
Mizoram Livestock
Development Board

- - - - -  - - - 50 50

19 Nagaland
Nagaland Livestock
Development Board

- - - - -  - - - 272 15

20 Odisha

Odisha Livestock
Resources
Development
Society

- - - 5000 -  - - - 400 1000

21 Punjab
Punjab Livestock
Development
Society

1 1 2 5000 2 - 1 2 0 75

22 Rajasthan
Rajasthan Livestock
Development
Boards

- - - - 3 58 1 0 0 70


23 Sikkim
Sikkim Livestock
Development Board

- - - - -  0 - - 100 55

24 Tamil Nadu

Tamil Nadu
Livestock
Development
Agency

- 2 - 2000 -  125 - - 1250 632

25 Telangana

Telangana State
Livestock
Development
Agency

- - 3 3000 -  23 1 1 300 1600

26 Tripura
Tripura Livestock
Development
Agency

- 15 - 3000 -  - - - 500 72

27
Uttar
Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh
Livestock
Development Board

2* - - - -  - - - 500 1375

28 Uttarakhand
Uttarakhand
Livestock
Development Board


2 - - -  25 1 3 200 30

29 West Bengal
Paschim Banga Gau
Sampad Bikas
Sanshta

- 2 - - -  - - - 1500 360


Total


14 41 32 84375 10 429 10 12 15783 13196

# Pedigree Selection Progammes are being implemented under NDP-I

* 1 Gokul Gram at Mathura is being established by DUVAS University

